
532 
COLUMBUS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Monday, November 1,2004 
7:30 P.M. 

The Honorable Columbus County Commissioners met on the above stated date and at the 
above stated time in the Dempsey B. Herring Courthouse Annex Building located at 112 West Smith 
Street, Whiteville, North Carolina, for their regular scheduled meeting on the fIrst Monday. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: 

Bill Memory, Chairman 
David L. Dutton, Jr., Vice Chairman 
Kipling Godwin 
Sammie Jacobs 
Amon E. McKenzie 
Lynwood Norris 
C.E. "Gene" Wilson 

APPOINTEES PRESENT: 

Billy Joe Farmer, County Administrator 
James E. Hill, Jr., County Attorney 
Darren L. Currie, Assistant County Administrator 
June B. Hall, Clerk to Board 
Roxanne Coleman, Finance Officer 

Agenda Items #1 and #2: MEETING CALLED to ORDER and INVOCATION: 

At 7:30 P.M., Chairman Memory called the meeting to order. The invocation was delivered 
by Commissioner Godwin. Everyone in Attendance stood and pledged All~giance to the Flag of the 
United States of America. 

Agenda Item #3: BOARD MINUTES APPROVAL: 

Commissioner Norris made a motion to approve the October 18, 2004 Regular Session 
Minutes, the October 18, 2004 Columbus County Water and Sewer District III Board Meeting and 
the October 25, 2004 Regular Session Minutes. 

Agenda Item #4: WHITEVILLE ABC BOARD PRESENTATION: 

Larry Moore, Chairman of the Whiteville ABC Board deliyered the following presentation 
to the Board: 

November 1, 2004 

Dear County Commissioners: 

Many individuals think of the local ABC Stores as merely the outlets that alcoholic 
beverages other than beer and wine are purchased for private consumption or by eating 
establishments and bars with proper permits for resale to their patrons. While this is partially true, 
very few individuals realize the amount of revenue that the local ABC Stores disburse to law 
enforcement and to the County General Fund. The Whiteville ABC Store also must make 
distributions to City Law Enforcement and the City of Whiteville General Fund. 

The dollar amounts are based on the total profIts of the individual stores. The percentages 
arc set by General Statutes. Tonight, the Board of Directors of the Whiteville ABC Store would like 
to present the Columbus County Board of Commissioners with two checks that total $19,794.00. In 
addition to this amount, the Whiteville ABC Store has previously sent the County of Columbus 
$1,462.28 from July 2004 through October 2004 to be used for alcohol and drug rehabilitation. You 

I 

I 

might want to check with Mr. Hill as he might be able to advise you as to whether or not this money I 
might be used to help the Sheriff to offset some of his expenses in transporting alcoholics and drug 
addicts to Lumberton for evaluation. You will receive a check for drug and rehabilitation each 
month in amounts varying from approximately $250.00 to $350.00. We will also be sending a check 
each quarter to the County Manager for approximately $2500.00 as an estimated payment on our 
General Fund distribution. If this amount proves to be too much or too little, because we will be 
paying estimated amounts quarterly, we will make the adjustment at the time of our annual audit to 
bring the amount in line with the actual amount of disbursements due to the County of Columbus. 

I have enclosed a graph from The Fayetteville Observer and The Star-News both giving 
reports on distributions as required. You might find the differences in distributions throughout the 
region interesting. 



I 

I 

I 

533 
The Board of the Whiteville ABC Store wishes you well in your endeavor to conduct the 

business of the County of Columbus. We can only hope that our contributions, albeit small, will be 
used to help the citizens of our county. 

Best regards, 
lsi LARRY MOORE 
Larry Moore 
Chairman 

The Whiteville ABC Board consists offour (4) members, to wit: Oscar Edwards, John Hall, 
Larry Moore and Gary Bass who is presently in Afghanistan in active military service. Mr. Oscar 
Edwards is here with me tonight. 

Commissioner Godwin stated he really appreciated what Mr. Moore was doing and asked 
if this amount of money was derived from the Whiteville store. Mr. Moore replied stating yes. 

Mr. Moore stated the profit margin for the ABC Store was set by the State and the 
distribution to units of government were set by the State. 

Agenda Item #5: PRIVATE CITIZEN PRESENTATION: 

Ms. Alfreida L. Turner, private citizen, presented the following information to the Board for 
their consideration. 

October 8, 2004 

To: Mr. Billy Farmer, Columbus County Administrator and the Board of Commissioners 

From: Alfreida Turner 

I live on Causey Road in Fair Bluff. From the city limits sign to the South Carolina line is only 
about one mile. Most of this mile is farm land with maybe five houses. There were never any plans 
to put a water line on Causey Road. The Town·ofFair Bluffwill never run a water line past the city 
limits line on Causey Road. It would not be cost effective. I live in a little elbow with city limits and 
a cemetery on one end, the South Carolina line on the other end, the railroad on one side and the 
Lumber River on the other side. In order for the county to get water to me you would have to run 
a line through the Town of Fair Bluff which isn't feasible nor cost effective. I'm asking that you 
reconsider the District tax for those of us who live on Causey Road and take it off our tax bills. 
Please take all this into consideration and thank you very much for your time. 

Sincerely, 
lsI ALFREIDA L. TURNER 
Alfreida L. Turner 
P.O. Box 172 
Fair Bluff, NC 28439 

Commissioner Godwin stated there was not any way to undo the action the Board of 
Commissioners done this year relative to the District tax. We are, however, looking at different 
ways for next year due to situations like the one you presented. 

Commissioner McKenzie stated he understands the situation and it was not my 
reCOIIimendation, but I am only one (l) out of seven (7). We have been informed that if seventy-five 
(75%) percent of the people hookup to the water system, then the taxes will go away, and you can 
believe my mission will be to encourage everyone to hookup. 

Chairman Memory stated the 1997 Voting Ballot for water allowed this tax to be levied and 
if enough people will use the water, then the tax will disappear and we are doing everything we can 
to promote and entice people to use this water. 

Agenda Item #6: TRANSPORTATION -COMMUNITY TRANSPORTATION GRANT 
FOR 2005-2006: 

Charles Patton, Transportation Director, requested Board approval and authorization of 
signatures for the Community Transportation Grant for the year 2005-2006, inclusive of the 



534 
following documents: 

1. Community Transportation Program Resolution; 
2. Transportation Memorandum of Understanding; 
3. DBE Good Faith Efforts Certification; 
4. Title VI Program Report; and 
5. Certificates and Assurances. 

Commissioner McKenzie made a motion to approve and authorize signatures for the 
Community Transportation Grant for the year 2005-2006, inclusive of the above listed documents, I 
seconded by Commissioner Norris. The motion so carried. The original documents will be kept on . 
file in the Office of Columbus County Transportation"and a copy will be kept on file in the Office 
of the Clerk to the Board for review. 

Agenda Item #7: SOCIAL SERVICES - WORK FIRST PLAN: 

Mary B. Thompson, Social Work Program Manager, requested Board Approval of the 2005 
Work First Plan. 

Commissioner Godwin requested a brief synopsis of this program be presented. Mr. 
Algernon McKenzie stated the following: 
1. This program is mandated by the State; 
2. A county may choose to be a Standard or Elected County, meaning they can set their own 

policy or elect to use the State guidelines;; 
3. This department must come up with a Plan of Action; 
4. This is a biennial plan; and 
5. One (1) important component of this program is TANF (Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families). 

Commissioner McKenzie made a motion to approve the Work First Plan dated November 
1, 2004, seconded by Vice Chairman Dutton. The motion so carried. 

Agenda Item #8: COOPERATIVE EXTENSION - DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE: 

Jackie Roseboro, Cooperative Extension Director, presented the following Departmental 
Update to the Board: 

1. People tend to associate this department only with agriculture, but this department is highly 
diversified; 

2. We are an educational agent and not a service agent; 
3. We are an arm ofNCAFT and North Carolina State University; 
4. Through the programs we offer, we have generated more money from grants and 

contributions than the Columbus County Budget amount; 
5. We are involved in community development such as the Farmer's Market which is open on 

Tuesdays, Thursdays and Saturdays, other programs are SARC, FCS, agriculture and 4-H; 
6. We presently do not have as many 4-H groups as we once did, and this is due to the fact the 

4-H groups are very time consuming, and there are not many people willing to donate the 
needed amount of free time that it entails; 

7. I am handing out Program Surveys that I would like for you to fill out and return to the Clerk 
to the Board by November 14, 2004; and 

8. I would like to extend an invitation to you to our Annual Dinner and Report on January 18, 
2005, at 6:00 P.M., at Cooperative Extension. 

Commissioner Godwin stated he was serving on a committee that is very active in lobbying 
issues in the General Assembly relative to Cooperative Extension. 

Commissioner McKenzie stated he appreciated what Ms. Roseboro was doing and thanked 
her for a job well done. 

Agenda Item #9: SOLID WASTE - APPROVAL of ADDITIONAL DAYS for 
CONVENIENCE CENTERS: 

Chuck Stanley, Solid Waste Director, requested Board approval of two (2) additional days 
of operation, per site, per week, for the Columbus County Convenience and Recycling Centers and 

I 

I 



. 1 

1 

1 

535 
approval ofa Budget Amendment in the amount of twenty-five thousand and 001100 ($25,000.00) 
dollars for the expenditure of such. 

Mr. Stanley stated the following: 
1. Columbus County will start handling white goods in lieu of having Waste Management pick 

up; 
We can sell these white goods for a profit to be used at the centers; 
These two (2) additional days will be effective as of December 1,2004; 
The China Grove Site will be up and running by December 1, 2004; and 

2. 
3. 
4 . 
5. The centers will be closed on Tuesdays and Sundays, and will be open on the other days of 

the week. 

Vice Chairman Dutton made a motion to approve the two (2) additional days of operation, 
per site, per week, for the Columbus County Convenience and Recycling Centers and approval of 
a Budget Amendment in the amount of twenty-five thousand and 001100 ($25,000.00) dollars, 
seconded by Commissioner Wilson. The motion so carried. 

Agenda Item #10: AGING - SENIOR CENTER GENERAL PURPOSE FUNDING WITH 
a 25% LOCAL MATCH: 

Ed Worley, Aging Director, requested Board approval of the following funding for the 
Columbus County Senior Centers: 

SENIOR CENTEl{ GRANT AMOUNT 25% MATCH SUB-TOTAL 

Bolton Senior Center $5,912 $1,971 $7,883 

Bug Hill Senior Center $5,912 $1,971 $7,883 

Chadbourn Senior Center $5,912 $1,971 $7,883 

East Columbus Senior Center $5,912 $1,971 $7,883 

Fair Bluff Senior Center $5,912 $1,971 $7,883 

Tabor City Senior Center $5,912 $1,971 $7,883 

Whiteville Senior Center $17,740 $5,913 $23,653 

TOTAL $53,212 $17,739 $70,951 

Commissioner McKenzie made a motion to approve the above listed funding for the Senior Center 
General Funding with a twenty-five (25%) percent local match, seconded by Commissioner Norris. The 
motion so carried. 

Agenda Item #11: APPOINTMENTS - TRAVEL and TOURISM BOARD: 

The following reappointments were made to the Columbus County Travel and Tourism Board: 

Commissioner Wilson, Zone D, reappointed June B. Elkins for a 2 year term, with term expiring 12/2006; 

Chairman Memory, Zone IV, reappointed Nancy Sigmon for a 2 year term, with term expiring 12/2006; and 

Commissioner Norris reappointed Burnett Coleman for a 2 year term, with term expiring 12/2006. 

Agenda Item #12: APPOINTMENTS - HOME and COMMUNITY CARE BLOCK GRANT for 
AGING SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL: 

Ed Worley, Aging Director, requested the following people be appointed, in addition to the existing 
members, to the Home and Community Care Block Grant for Aging Services Advisory Council: 

Commissioner McKenzie appointed L. C. Reaves, at 320 Phillips Street, Whiteville, North Carolina 28472, 
Telephone: (910) 642-3038, for a three year term, with term expiring June 30, 2007; 

Chairman Memory appointed Molly Lawing, Post Office Box 309, Lake Waccamaw, North Carolina 28450, 
Telephone: (910) 646-3843 (H), for a three year term, with term expiring June 30, 2007; 

Commissioner Wilson made a motion to appoint Commissioner Lynwood Norris to serve as a Commissioner 
Representative, this being a term position, seconded by Commissioner Godwin. The motion so carried. 



536 
Agenda Item #13: CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS: 

Commissioner Jacobs made a motion to approve the following Consent Agenda Items, seconded by 
Commissioner Norris. The motion so carried. 

A B d tA d ts u age men men: 

TYPE ACCOUNT DETAILS AMOUNT 

Expenditure 10-430-5703 Hava Technology Grant $3,772 

Revenue 10-348-2400 NC Dept Admin Hava Title I $3,772 

Expenditure 70-690-0000 Reserve for Revaluation $18,830 

Revenue 70-690-3200 Office Supplies $2,830 

70-690-1101 Postage $15,000 

70-690-2600 Advertising $1,000 

B. Tax Refunds and Releases: 

***NOTE: This information can be found at the very end of these minutes due to the 
incompatibility of the computer programs between the Tax Office and the 
Governing Body office. 

C. Amendments to November 1,2004 Refunds and Releases: 

Release the value of a mobile home in the name of Robert Moon. The correct bill number is 9806 
instead of 7808. 

I 

Release the value of a double wide home in the name of Sherlynn Roseboro for the year 1997. The I 
correct property value should be $30,060 instead of $30,600. 

Release the value of a mobile home in the name of Ossie Webb for the year 2003. The correct 
property value should be $6,147 instead of $6,064. The Bolton Fire fee should be $3.69 instead of 
$3.64 and the Columbus Rescue fee should be $1.23 instead of$I.21. 

Release the value of a mobile home in the name of Ossie Webb for the year 2002. The correct 
property value should be $6,384 instead of$6,147. The Bolton Fire fee should be $3.83 instead of 
$3.69 and the Columbus Rescue fee should be $1.23 instead of$1.21. 

Release the value of a mobile home in the name of Ossie Webb for the year 2004. The correct 
property value should be $6,064 instead of $6,384. The Bolton Fire fee should be $3.64 instead of 
$3.83 and the Columbus Rescue fee should be $1.21 instead of $1.28. 

Release a portion of the user fee in the name of Devona Ferreira. The correct amount of the release 
should be $26.70 instead of $27.30. 

Release the user fee in the name of Kelly Smith. The correct amount of the release should be $62.25 
instead of $21.75. 

Agenda Item #14: COMMENTS: 

Chainnan Memory opened the floor for comments from anyone who would like to render I 
such. The following people spoke. 

A. Public: 

Mary Alice Thompson: stated the following: 
1. The Flea Market in Chadbourn was forced to close down due to there being no 

sprinkler system; 
2. Three (3) weeks ago the Planters Warehouse was cited for not having a sprinkler 

system; 
3. We own this warehouse in the Chadbourn area and rent the space out; 
4. We have been informed this sprinkler system must be installed by a State certified 



I 

I 

I 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

537 
sprinkler company; 
We have received an estimate for this needed sprinkler system from a State certified 
company for the price of seventy-five thousand and 00/100 ($75,000.00) dollars to 
eighty thousand and 001100 ($80,000.00) for the inside and thirty thousand and 
0011 00 ($30,000.00) dollars for the outside for the forty thousand (40,000) square 
foot building; 
We have also obtained an estimate from a local contractor for the price of twenty­
five thousand and 0011 00 ($25,000.00) dollars; 
As is evident, the difference in these two (2) quotes is substantial and we simply 
cannot afford to pay the amount quoted from the State certified company; 
The space in our warehouse is rented to a company that wishes to continue utilizing 
the space; 
I am requesting direction from the Board as to what can be done or, whatever help 
you can render in getting this matter resolved; and 
As you are aware, there are many vacant tobacco warehouses in Columbus County 
and I would like to know what are we going to do with them. 

Chairman Memory stated Columbus County cannot circumvent the State Fire Code. 

Commissioner Godwin suggested the Board send a letter to the appropriate parties in 
reference to the economic development this requirement will have on Columbus County and it is 
my understanding that if the warehouse is family owned and operated as a business, then this does 
not apply. 

Commissioner McKenzie asked the question as to what we can do with all of these vacant 
tobacco warehouses. 

OTHER: 

Water Fluoridation in Columbus County: 

Dr. Randolph Matthews made the following presentation to the Board relative to fluoridation 
of the water within Columbus County. Dr. Matthews stated he, along with Dr. Darryl J. Diefes, 
DDS and Dr. Sidney Gibson, DDS, were working on grants that would pay for the expense of this 
process, but the grants had not been completed. 

Columbus Pediatrics & Adolescent 

"Water Fluoridation has been recognized by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention as one 
of the 10 great public health achievements of the 20th century." 

Richard Mascola D.D.S. President ADA 

Reasons to fluoridate the water 
1. Efficacy: 

2 

Fluoridated communities have noted up to a 75% reduction in cavities over 15 years. 
Although most effective in developing teeth, fluoridation decreases adult cavities 20 .30%. 
Children in fluoridated areas have 60% fewer cavities than those in non-fluoridated areas. 
Thanks to water fluoridation, half of children (5-17 yrs) have never had a cavity in their 
permanent teeth. 

Safety: 
Since 1950, the ADA has stated officially that water fluoridation is safe. This statement was 
and is supported by an overwhelming weight of credible scientific evidence. 
Throughout over 55 years of research, water fluoridation "one of the most widely studied 
public health measures in history" consistently indicate that fluoridation of community water 
supplies is safe. 
2/3 of the US is on fluoridated water without increase of disease that can be linked to 
fluoride. 
Some communities (such as Charlotte) have had fluoridated water since the 1940' s without 
an epidemic of fluorosis or other health problem. 

3 Compliance: Ease in getting people to follow treatment guidelines: 
Children that live in non-fluoridated areas are supposed to take fluoride supplements daily 
from age 6 months until they reach 17 years old. It is very difficult for people to remember 



538 

4 

to take a daily medication for 16 years. 
Many children get their medical care elsewhere where the water is fluoridated (Lumberton 
and Wilmington). These physicians often are unaware that our community is not fluoridated 
and do not know to prescribe fluoride supplements. 
A prescription is required to obtain fluoride supplements. That in itself is a barrier to 
compliance. How many people remember to call for refills when the prescription runs out? 
Fluoride, added to the water supply, is tasteless. It affects neither water quality nor taste. 

Nondiscriminatory: 
When water is fluoridated, the availability of fluoride is not limited to families that can 
afford to pay for the prescriptions, or to pay for physician visits to get the prescriptions. 
Large groups of people can benefit in a manner that does not discriminate against any group, 
regardless of age, race, gender, ethnicity, religion, educational status, socioeconomic level 
or any other demographic categorization. 

5 Cost: 
Fluoride tablets cost $12.50 for 100 tablets. Over $45/child/year. (Times 16 years = total cost 
of over $700/child). 
For communities of 20,000 or more, it costs 50 cents/yr/person to fluoridate. 
Every dollar invested in fluoridating water, saves $38 in dental treatment costs. 
Funding programs exists that can pay for all or most of the cost of fluoridation. 

Questions and Answers: 

1 What about fluorosis? 

Optimally fluoridated water with proper use of topical fluoride does not cause health risks. The only 
known risk associated with excessive fluoride usage is enamel (dental) fluorosis. Fluorosis is a mild 
cosmetic effect with no health consequences. Since the teeth are fully formed by six years, there is 

I 

no risk of fluorosis beyond this age. 94% of all cases of fluorosis in the US is the mild type, 
characterized by barely noticeable white lacy markings across a tooth' s surface. This type of I 
fluorosis is not readily apparent to the affected individual nor to the casual observer. It should be 
noted that not all changes in tooth appearance is fluorosis. When the benefits of fewer cavities is 
weighed against the risk of mild fluorosis the balance favors the benefits of water fluoridation. 

2 What about water district 2 which has .73 ppm of Fluoride in the water naturally? 

The optimum fluoride concentration should be .7 - 1.2 ppm. Water district 2 would not need to have 
extra fluoridation. However most residents currently are not aware what district they belong to. They 
do not know whether to take fluoride supplements or not. I always urge people to call the water dept. 
to determine their district. I tell them to stop the supplement ifin water district 2. Most do not go 
to the trouble. The best way to remove the confusion is to fluoridate the entire water supply so 
people will not wonder whether or not to supplement. 

3 What about the wells in the area that have fluoride? 

Most wells do not have adequate fluoride and supplementation is needed. However some wells have 
too much fluoride and cause a risk of fluorosis. Yet folks would rather not change to county/city 
water because there is not enough fluoride there. The best option to give them is the choice of 
changing to the optimum fluoride level in the city/county water supply. That can only occur if we 
fluoridate the water 

Discussion was conducted relative to the reasons of fluoride being located in certain parts I" 
of Columbus County and the adequate levels and safety of fluoride. Due to the discrepancy in the 
fluoride levels in State published documents and Dr. Matthews' information, Leroy Sellers, Public 
Utilities Director, will conduct discovery on this matter and set up a meeting with Dr. Matthews, if 
needed. 

CDBG Concentrated Needs Grant for 2005-2006 - Authorization to Apply: 

Commissioner McKenzie stated this matter was tabled at the October 18, 2004 Board 
Meeting and needed to be addressed at this meeting. 

Commissioner McKenzie made a motion to approve the authorization to apply for the 2005-



I 

I 

I 

539 
2006 Concentrated Needs CDBG Grant in the amount of seven hundred thousand and 0011 00 
($700,000.00) dollars with a local ten (10%) percent match of seventy thousand and 00/100 
$70,000.00) dollars, seconded by Commissioner Norris. 

Discussion was conducted among the Board members relative to who would be 
administering the grant. 

Billy Joe Farmer, County Manager, stated we could proceed with applying for this grant now 
and reach the decision regarding who would administer the grant, and if we wanted to even accept 
the grant, if approved, at a later date. 

Further discussion was conducted among the Board relative to what the grant entailed as to 
the standpoint of Columbus County. 

A straw poll vote was taken with the following results: 

AYES:Vice Chairman Dutton, Commissioners McKenzie, Jacobs and Norris 
NAYS: Vice Chairman Memory, Commissioners Wilson and Godwin 

The motion carried on a four (4) to three (3) vote. 

Agenda Item #15: CLOSED SESSION in ACCORDANCE with N.C.G.S. § 143-31S.1l (3) 
and (6): 

Deleted. 

TAX REFUNDS and RELEASES {See Ag.enda Item #13.{B.}: 

TAX REFUNDS (as submitted to the Governing Body Office from the Tax Office): 
November 1,2004 

The Tax Administrator's Office recommends that the values listed 
below be refunded to the following citizens: 

Type 

Refunds 

First Name Amount Released Property Year Account # Bill # Total 
Davis, William L. Refund one of two user fees. Customer only has 

516 New Zealand Reach 
Cheseapeake VA 23322 

Refunds 

497 Westwood Dr. 
Tabor City 

Ferreria, Devona 

NC 28463 

one trash can. Computer error. Approved by Solid 
Waste. Make check payable to W.L. Davis Jr. 

$0.00 $0.00 2003 15-1170 3615 $177.00 

Refund value of single wide home, the Roseland 

Fire fee (7.52) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(2.51). Mortgage company paid this account in 
error. Total check should be $288.05 which 
includes $19.21 interest. Release of user fee 

$97.73 $12,529.0 2003 06-0965 3855 $268.84· 

Moore, Elery D. (Heirs) Refund user fee on house that is unlivable, has no 
Refunds 

4735 Courtney Dr. Apt. AS 
Forest Park Georgia 30297 

Refunds 

P.O. Box 102 
Lake Waccamaw 

Refunds 

Lewis, Edward D. 

NC 284S0 
Ward, Irene 

559 Brice Want Rd. 

electricity and no trash can. Approved by Solid 
Waste. Make check payable to Helen Moore. 

$0.00 $0.00 2003 14-1070 5362 $177.00 

Refund a portion of the boat value and a portion of 

the Columbu Rescue fee. Customer was billed with 
a 20 ft. boat but has a 17 ft. boat. 

$23.40 $3,000.00 2004 08-0111 5841 $27.00 

Refund a portion of the user fee. Customer had 

the trash can for three month only. Approved by 
Solid Waste. 

$0.00 $0.00 2004 02-0162 2388 $132.75 



540 
Chadbourn HC 28431 

TAX RELEASES (as submitted to the Governing Body Office from the Tax Office): 
November 1,2004 

The Tax Administrator ~ Office recommends that the values listed below be released 
to the following citizens: 

Type of Release First Name 
Property Brown, Pauline 

Property Butler, Carl E. 

Property Gore, R.V. 

Property Hainsey, Ron 

Property Ivey,AmyW. 

Property Ivey, AmyW. 

Property Ivey, AmyW. 

Property Ivey, AmyW. 

Property Ivey,AmyW. 

Property Jacobs, Terry 

Amount Released Property YeM Account # 8iU# Total 
Release the value of a 1986 mobile home, the 

Columbus Rescue fee (1.07) and the W3 (5.87). 
Customer owne's a 1978 home. Release of user 
fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$41.62 $5,336.00 
2004 05-0104 87464 $225.56 

Release a portion of the property value, a portion 

of the Brunswick Fire (72.03) and a portion of the 
Whiteville Rescue (20.58). Property should be in 
the land use program. 

$802.62 $102,900. 
2004 01-0175 88376 $895.23 

Release a portion of the property value and a 

porltion of the Columbus Rescue fee. New home 
was not complete as of January first. Release of 
user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$77.22 $9,900.00 
2004 10-0185 97943 $166.20 

Release the value of a double wide, the Brunswick 

Fire fee (30.10) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(8.60). The home is double listed in the name of 
Ardiana Reyes. Release of user fee approved by 

$335.40 $43,000.0 
2004 03-0992 99266 $551.10 

Release the value of a mobile home, the Evergreen 

Fire fee (25.00), the Columbus Rescue fee (2.77) 
and W2 (20.75). Release of user fee approved by 
Solid Waste. 

$107.87 $13,830.0 
2004 12-0171 2716 $344.45 

$129.38 

$115.28 

Release the value of a mobile home and the 

Evergreen Fire fee. Customer never purchased 
home. Dealer filed bankruptcy. Release of user 
fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$17,970.0 
2000 12-0171 97836 $292.32 

Release the value of a mobile home, the Evergreen 

Fire fee (25.00) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(2.96). Customer never purchased home. Dealer 
filed bankruptcy. Release of user fee approved by 
Solid Waste. 

$14,780.0 
2003 12-0171 46512 $320.24 

Release the value of a mobile home, the Evergreen 
Fire fee (25.00) and the Columbus Rescue fee 

(3.44). Customer never purchased home. Dealer 
filed bankruptcy. Release of user fee approved by 
Solid Waste. 

$134.00 $17,180.0 2001 12-0171 98261 $341.18 

Release the value of a mobile home, the Evergreen 

Fire fee (25.00) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(3.17). Customer never purchased home. Dealer 
filed bankruptcy. Release of user fee approved by 
Solid Waste. 

$123.79 $15,870.0 2002 12-0171 76060 $341.66 

Release the value of a double wide home and the 

Buckhead Fire fee. The home is double listed in the 
same name with a different account number. 
Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$207.56 $0.00 1995 04-0874 97497 $298.74 

I 

I 

I 



541 
Property Lewis, Edward D. Release a portion of the property value and a 

portion of the Columbus Rescue fee. Customer 
was billed with a 20 ft boat. He owne's a 17 ft. 

$24.17 $3,100.00 2003 08-0111 49582 $27.89 

Property Long, Ocie D. Release the value of a mobile home and the 

Columbus Rescue fee. The home has been 
junked. Release of user fee approved by Solid 

$10.37 $1,330.00 2004 03-1457 6472 $188.70 

I Property McKoY,lris Release the value of a mobile home, the Klondyke 

Fire fee (2.39) and the Columbus Rescue fee (.68). 
The home burned in 2001. Release of user fee 

approved by Solid Waste. 

$26.64 $3,415.00 2003 01-0524 51882 $209.68 

Property McKoY,lris Release the value of a mobile home, the Klondyke 

Fire fee (2.35) and the Columbus Rescue (.67). The 
home burned in 2001. Release of user fee 

approved by Solid Waste. 

$26.21 $3,360.00 
2002 01-0524 81316 $209.15 

Property Moon, Robert Release the value of a mobile home, the Williams 

Fire fee (28.26) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(9.42). The home was repossessed in 2002. 
Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$367.38 $47,100.0 2004 09-0043 7806 $582.06 

Property Moon, Robert Release the value of a mobile home, the Williams 

Fire fee (28.26) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(9.42). The home was repossessed in 2002. 
Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$367.38 $47,100.0 2003 09-0043 53544 $582.06 

I Property Pantry, Inc. The Release the business personal value and the 

Columbus Rescue fee. The business closed in 

$762.29 $97,730.0 2004 06-0565 11833 $781.84 

Property Pats Hair Fashion Release the W2 district. Property not in the 

$0.00 $850.00 2004 13-3199 12054 $1.28 
Property Pearson, Robert Release a portion of the property value and the 

Cole Service fee. Customer failed to receive full 
senior citizens exemption. 

$14.82 $1,900.00 2004 10-0093 12154 $19.95 

Property Prince, Keith Release the value of a double wide, the Yam City 

Fire fee (23.20) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(4.64). The home double listed in the same name 
with a different account number. Release of user 
fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$180.96 $23,200.0 
2003 07-1322 57510 $385.80 

Property Prince, Keith Release the value of a double wide, the Yam City 

Fire fee (23.20) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(4.64). The home is double listed in the same name 
with a different account number. Release of user 

I 
fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$180.96 $23,200.0 
2004 07-1322 13775 $385.80 

Property Prince, Keith Release the value of a double wide, the Yam City 

fire fee (23.20) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(4.64). The home is double listed in the same name 
with a different account number. Release of user 
fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$180.96 $23,200.0 
2002 07-1322 86833 $385.80 

Property Roberts, Charles Release the value of a mobile home and the 

Hallsboro Fire fee. Customer never owned the 
home according the DMV title book. Release of 
user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$44.22 $5,669.00 
2004 11-2270 14945 $230.68 



542 
Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Property 

Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide and the North 

Whiteville Fire fee. The home is double listed in 
the name of Sher Lynn Hines. Release of user fee 
approved by Solid Waste. 

$261.32 $37,600.0 1998 12.2356 65596 $411.32 

Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide home that is 

double listed in the name of Sher Lynn Hines. 
Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$208.92 $30,600.0 1997 12-2356 68269 $329.81 I 
Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide, the North 

Whiteville Rescue fee (50.00) the Columbus 
Rescue fee (7.52) and the W3 district (56.40). The 
home is double listed in the name of Sher Lynn 
Hines. Release of user fee approved by Solid 

$293.28 $37,600.0 2004 12-2356 15368 $584.20 

Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide home, the 

North Whitevlle Fire fee (50.00) and the Columbus 
Rescue fee (7.52). The home is double listed in the 
name of Sher Lynn Hines. Release of user fee 
approved by Solid Waste. 

$293.28 $37,600.0 2003 12-2356 59072 $527.80 

Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide, the North 

Whiteville Fire fee (50.00) and the Columbus 
Rescue fee (7.52). The home is double listed in the 
name of Sher Lynn Hines. Release of user fee 

approved by Solid Waste. 
$293.28 $37,600.0 2002 12-2356 88372 $527.80 

Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide, the North 

Whiteville fire fee (50.00) and the Columbus 
Rescue fee (7.52). The home is double listed in the 
name of Sher Lynn Hines. Release of user fee 
approved by Solid Waste. 

$293.28 $37,600.0 2001 12-2356 10323 $515.80 

Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide and the North 

Whiteville Fire fee. The home is double listed in 
the name of Sher Lynn Hines. Release of user fee 
approved by Solid Waste. 

$261.32 $37,600.0 1999 12-2356 27964 $411.32 

Roseboro, Sherlynn Release the value of a double wide and the North 

Whitevlle Fire fee. The home is double listed in the 
name of Sher Lynn Hines. Release of user fee 
approved by Solid Waste. 

$270.72 $37,600.0 2000 12-2356 9502 $445.72 

Thompkins, Thomas Release the value of a double wide, the Williams 

Fire (24.36) and the Columbus Rescue fee (8.12). 
Customer never purchased home per dealer and 
Horry State Bank. Release of user fee approved 
by Solid Waste. 

$316.68 $40,600.0 2003 07-0570 65169 $526.16 

Thompkins, Thomas Release the value of a double wide, the Williams 

Wards Garage 

Webb,Ossie 

Fire (24.36) and the Columbus Rescue fee (8.12). 
Customer never purchased home per dealer and 
Horry State Bank. Release of user fee approved 
by Solid Waste. 

$316.68 $40,600.0 2004 07-0570 21517 $526.16 

Release the W2 districk. Business is not in this 

$0.00 $800.00 2004 13-4264 24345 $1.20 
Release the value of a mobile home, the Bolton 

Fire fee (3.83) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(1.28) The home was double listed in the name of 

I 

I 



543 
Catrena Webb and has been demolished by CHAF. 

Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$47.30 $6,384.00 
2004 04-0193 24859 $234.37 

Property Webb,Ossie Release the value of a mobile home, the Bolton fire 

fee (3.69) and the Columbus Rescue fee (1.23). 
The home was double listed in the name of Catrena 
Webb and has been demolished by CHAF. 
Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$49.80 $6,147.00 
2002 04-0193 97749 $237.40 

I Property Webb,Ossie Release the value of a mobile home, the Bolton 

Fire fee (3.64) and the Columbus Rescue fee 
(1.21). The home was double listed in the name of 
Catrena Webb and has been demolished by CHAF. 

Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste. 

$47.95 $6,064.00 
2003 04-0193 68528 $235.16 

Property Webb, Ossie M. Release the value of a mobile home, the Bolton 

Fire (3.94) and the Columbus Rescue fee (1.31). 
The home was double listed in the name of Catrena 
Webb and has been demolished by CHAF. 
Release of user fee approved by Solid Waste 

$51.25 $6,570.00 
2001 04-0193 19544 $221.50 

Property Williamson, Stephen Release the value of a boat, the Cerro Gordo fire 

(1.92) and the Columbus Rescue (.38). The boat 
was sold in 2000. 

$14.96 $1,918.00 2004 16-1789 26357 $18.99 

Property Williamson, Stephen Release the value of a boat for the town of Cerro 

Gordo that was sold in 2000. 

$15.00 $1,923.00 2002 16-1789 4632 $15.39 

I 
Property Williamson, Stephen Release the value of a boat for the town of Cerro 

Gordo that was sold in 2000. 

. $14.96 $1,918.00 2003 16-1789 75144 $15.34 

Property Williamson, Stephen Release the value of a boat for the town of Cerro 

Gordo that was sold in 2000. 

$3.84 $1,918.00 2004 16-1789 28730 $4.22 

Property Williamson, Stephen Release the value of a boat, the Cerro Gordo Fire 

(1.92) and the Columbus Rescue (.38) The boat 
was sold in 2000. 

$15.00 $1,923.00 2002 16-1789 99251 $19.03 

Property Williamson, Stephen Release the value of a boat, the Cerro Gordo fire 

(1.92) and the Columbus Rescue (.38) The boat 
was sold in 2000. 

$14.96 $1,918.00 2003 16-1789 70049 $18.99 

User Fee 

$0.00 $0.00 
User Fee Arnold, Crystal Release a portion of the user fee. Did not have a 

trash can for a full year. Approved by Solid waste. 

$0.00 $0.00 2004 10-0226 83852 $118.00 

I User Fee Best, Irma Release user fee. Trash can has been picked up. 
! 
I Approved by Solid Waste. 

I $0.00 $0.00 2004 03-0121 85644 $177.00 

Use~Fee Buffkin James D. Release the user fee on house that is still under 
I 

construction. Approved by Solid Waste. Release 
also the 2% discount not absorbed by computer. 

$10.74 $0.00 2004 15-0446 87837 $187.74 

User Fee Caffee, Myrtie Release user fee on house that is vacant and 

unlivable. Approved by Solid Waste. 

$0.00 $0.00 2004 11-0502 88659 $177.00 

User Fee Davis, Lillie Heirs Release user fee on house that is unlivabale. 



544 
Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 01-1990 92205 5177.00 

User Fee Elliott,Rhoda Release one of two user fees. Florist no longer in 

business. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 10-0408 93832 5177.00 

User Fee Ferreira, Devona Release a portion of the user fee. Did not have 

the trash can for a full year. Approved by Solid 

50.00 50.00 2003 06-0965 38558 527.30 

I User Fee Floyd, Francis Release user fee on house that is vacant, unlivable 

and has no electricity. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 10-0548 95183 5177.00 

User Fee Gaskins, J. C. Release user fee. There is no trash can at this 

address. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 06-1352 96631 5177.00 

User Fee Graham, James Release user fee. Old house damaged by 

hurricane Floyd. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 15-0525 98334 5177.00 

User Fee Jenkins, Ruth N. Release user fee on house that is vacant with no 
electricity. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 10-0952 3343 5177.00 

User Fee King, Peggy Release user fee on house that burned prior to 

January 2004. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 09-1628 4653 5177.00 

User Fee Ling, Leslie Release user fee on house that is double listed in 

the same name under a different account number. 
Approved by Solid Waste. 

I 50.00 50.00 2004 01-0233 6017 5177.00 

User Fee Long,Joseph Release a portion of the user fee on trash can that 

has been picked up. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 $0.00 2004 03-1433 6397 573.75 

User Fee Malpass, Larry Release user fee on house that is vacant and has 

never had a can. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 15-0432 6994 5177.00 

User Fee McPherson, Tommy Release user fee on old store that is vacant. 

Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 09-0513 8751 5177.00 

User Fee Norris, Joseph Release user fee on house that is vacant and 

unlivable. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 09-2288 11308 5177.00 

User Fee Rotruck, Anne Release user fee. There is no trash can at this 

location. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 01-0061 15399 5177.00 

User Fee Shelley, Cornie Release user fee. There is no trash can at this 

location. Approved by Solid Waste. 

I 50.00 50.00 2004 10-1532 16739 5177.00 

User Fee Smith, Kelly Release user fee. Did not have a trash can for a 

full year. Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 13-0160 18169 521.75 

User Fee Spears, Lorraine Release user fee on storage building. Approved by 

Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 11-2574 19186 5177.00 

User Fee Suggs, Daniel Release user fee on house that is vacant. 

Approved by Solid Waste. 

50.00 50.00 2004 01-9095 20871 5177.00 



I 

I 

I 

545 
User Fee Suggs, Leamon Release user fee on house that is vacant and has 

no electricity. Approved by Solid Waste. 
$0.00 $0.00 2004 10-0425 20917 $177.00 

User Fee Thompkins, Thomas Release a portion of the user fee. There is no 

trash can at this address now. Approved by Solid 
$0.00 $0.00 2002 07-0570 94434 $127.46 

User Fee Waccamaw Storage Inc. Release both user fees on storage buildings. 

Approved by Solid Waste. 
$0.00 $0.00 2004 08-1963 23043 $354.00 

User Fee Ward, Alfred Release a portion of the user fee. Did not have 

trash can for a full year. 
$0.00 $0.00 2004 03-2580 23575 $59.00 

User Fee Williams, Wade Release user fee. There is no trash can at this 

location. Approved by Solid Waste. 
$0.00 $0.00 2004 09-3371 25934 $177.00 

User Fee Williams, Wade Release user fee. There is no trash can at this 

location. Approved by Solid Waste. 
$0.00 $0.00 2004 09-3371 25935 $177.00 

Agenda Item #16: ADJOURNMENT: 

At 8:45 P.M., Commissioner McKenzie made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Commissioner 
Norris. The motion so carried. 

APPROVED: 


